States Po	I hereby certify that this corraspondence is being deposited with the United Postal Service with sufficient postage as First Class Mail in an envelope of to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Assignment Branch, North Tower	Ogcket No. 0984-42/
	Suite 10C35, Washington, D.C. 20231, An September 16, 1998.	
Susan Y.	Susan J. Stiles !!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!	18
To 1	the Honorable Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy the	
10 1	the nonorable commissioner of Patent and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy th	ereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Morris Simon	
Addi	litional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes _ X No	
2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Nam	ne: Nitinol Medical Technologies, Inc.	
	eet Address: 27 Wormwood Street	
	/ Boston State Massachusetts ZIP 02210  Iitional name(s) & addresses(es) attached? Yes X No	
Auui	Tribial Halle(s) & addresses(es) attached: FeS No	
3.	Name of Conveyance:	
	X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	
	Other	
	Execution Date: September 4, 1998	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
Title	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:e:	
	A: Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,741,297	
	Additional numbers attached? Yes _X_ No	
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	
	Name: Daniel W. Sixbey, SIXBEY, FRIEDMAN, LEEDOM & FERGUSON, P.C.	
	Street Address: 2010 Corporate Ridge, Suite 600  City: McLean State: Virginia ZIP 22102	
	Otto Vilgina 21 22 102	<del></del>
6.	Total number of applications and patents involved:	
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00	
	X Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
8.	Deposit Account Number:	
/22/19	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  998 DNGUYEN 00000207 5741297	
FC:56	DO NOT HEE THE CDACE	
9.	Statement and signature.	
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is	s a true copy of the original document.
<u>Dani</u>	iel W. Sixbey Septer	mber 16, 1998
	ne of Person Signing Signature Date	
iota	al number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments and document: <u>3</u> / /	

**PATENT REEL: 9463 FRAME: 0129** 

- 1 - Docket: 0984-42

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, Morris Simon, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Nitinol Medical Technologies, Inc., having a place of business at 27 Wormwood Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02210, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to my invention entitled

## DAISY OCCLUDER AND METHOD FOR SEPTAL DEFECT REPAIR

described and claimed in United States Letters Patent No. 5,741,297 of the same title issued on April 21, 1998, and in and to all Letters Patent, of the United States and foreign countries, including any division, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, that may be obtained thereof, including PCT Application No. PCT/US97/14822 filed August 28, 1997;

and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention to said Nitinol Medical Technologies, Inc., its successors and assigns, and agree that I will promptly communicate to said Nitinol Medical Technologies, Inc., or its representatives, but without cost to me, any facts known to me respecting said invention whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors and assigns, as and when requested by them, in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention or inventions and improvements in the United States and all countries foreign thereto.

Morris Simon

PATENT REEL: 9463 FRAME: 0130 - 2 -

Docket: 0984-42

STATE OF Massachusetts)
COUNTY OF Suffer ) ss,

On this 4th day of September, 1998, appeared Morris Simon personally known to me, and by me personally known to be the person who executed the above instrument, who being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the above instrument as his free and voluntary act.

Notary

(SEAL)

My commission expires: Dec. 4 2003

PATENT
RECORDED: 09/16/1998 REEL: 9463 FRAME: 0131